
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
THURSDAY, 22ND JUNE 2017, 5.00 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

2 MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2017 OF OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL   

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3 PERFORMANCE FOCUS: EARLY INTERVENTION AND SUPPORT 
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 The Executive Member (Early Intervention) and the Director (Early Intervention 
and Support) will be attending the meeting.  

 

 

4 ORGANISATIONAL PLAN REVIEW 2016/17 AND BUSINESS 
PLANNING 2017/18 

 

(Pages 15 - 32) 

 To receive the enclosed report from the Director of Policy and Governance. 

 
 

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan and Alistair Morwood.  
.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 9 March 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 9 March 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), and Councillors 

Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood and 
Mark Perks 

 
OFFICERS:  Mark Lester (Director (Business, Development and 

Growth)), Victoria Willett (Performance and Partnerships 
Manager) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Roy Lees 
 
 
 

17.OSP.30 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 1 December 2016 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel  
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel held on 1 
December 2016 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
17.OSP.31 Declarations of Any Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
17.OSP.32 Performance Focus - Business, Development and Growth Context  

 
The Performance Panel received a report which provided contextual information relating to the 
performance of the Business Development and Growth directorate.    
 
On behalf of the Performance Panel, the Chair welcomed the Director of Business, Development 
and Growth to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Performance Panel received a presentation from the Director of Business, 
Development and Growth. 
 
The directorate, which was formed as part of the organisational restructure in May 2016, 
encompass the following services –  

 Employment Skills and Business Support 

 Development and Regeneration 

 Markets and Town Centre (including the operational responsibilities for car parking) 

 Property Services 
 
The directorate was primarily focused on driving economic growth and building the business rate 
base through the delivery of the Economic Development Strategy, and was responsible for 
delivering a number of the council’s strategic projects which included –  

 Westaway Integrated Sports Facility 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 9 March 2017 

 Chorley Skills framework 

 Improve the look and feel of the town centre 

 Digital office park 
 
Key items for discussion included –  

 Performance in relation to job creation being strong with the performance measure rated 
green and exceeded target. 

 Indicators for new business supported through grant funding and advice from the council 
which continued to meet target levels. 

 Floor space brought forward as part of Chorley BIG (Business Improvement for Growth) 
was rated red at quarter 3, being 6.36% off target.  Although there had been an increase in 
floor space being brought forward recently the figure still fell short of target. 

 Chorley Works placement target of 100% had been exceeded. 
 
Future priorities for the directorate included a refresh of the Economic Development Strategy.  As 
part of the refresh performance targets would be reviewed to distinguish between performance 
measures within the council’s control and those that were outside its control. 
 
Presently, the Director of Business Development and Growth was reviewing staffing resources in 
the directorate.  The purpose of this review was to establish the skills set and expertise available to 
ensure that staff resources were appropriately assigned.    Other considerations included projects 
which would be best delivered in partnership with other organisations, and those the council could 
deliver itself. 
 
During debate, members of the Performance Panel raised a number of queries which included – 

 The definition of a work placement. 

 Opportunities been identified as a result of the Cuerden development in the borough of 
South Ribble. 

 
It was reported that following the Economic Development Strategy review, the main priority would 
be to identify and bring forward employment sites. It was important that the appropriate businesses 
were identified for the different sites and ensuring that the correct infrastructure was in place, 
which included digital and road network.  To achieve this objective the council would need to 
engage with other service providers and sectors both regional and national.   
 
In response to questions asked in relation to the Market Walk extension; the Director of Business 
Development and Growth had been encouraged by the way in which the project was developing.  
 
RESOLVED –  

1. That the report and verbal representation be noted. 
2. That the definition of work placement be clarified by the Director of Business, 

Development and Growth for members of the Performance Panel.  
 
On behalf of the Performance Panel, the Chair thanked the Director of Business Development and 
Growth for attending the meeting and congratulated his on the progress made since taking up his 
position in the authority. 
 
Since the meeting a response has been circulated which provided clarification of the definition of 
work placement as defined by Job Centre Plus.   

 
17.OSP.33 Performance Monitoring - Third Quarter 2016/17  

 
Members of the Performance Panel considered a monitoring report of the Director of Policy and 
Governance which set out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy, and key 
performance indicators during the third quarter of 2016/17 (1 October to 31 December 2016).  
 
It was reported that overall performance of 2015/16 key projects was good, with 81% of the 
projects either on track or complete. The projects to ‘Deliver the Westway Integrated Sports facility’ 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 9 March 2017 

and ‘Deliver the Chorley Skills framework’ were rated amber. Actions to address the issues had 
been identified and were being implemented.  
 
One project was rated red, ‘Progress the delivery of Friday Street Health Centre’; the cause for 
which was due to external factors. It was reported that the Project Team was in regular dialogue 
and continued to work to ensure this project was recognised as a high priority by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group in support of the funding submission to the NHS England Estate and 
Technology Fund.  At the point where confirmation to proceed with this project was given, all 
elements of the project would need to be refreshed.  This would include scope, costs and 
timescales.  For this reason it was reported that the project had been put on hold and would be 
removed from the monitoring report until the council received confirmation to proceed.  
 
In relation to the performance of key service delivery measures, there were ten indicators that were 
reported at the end of the third quarter.  Six of the key service delivery measures were performing 
on or above target.   
 
Two key service delivery measures were performing worse than target, but within the 5% 
threshold.   

 Supplier payment within 30 days 

 % Council Tax collected. 
 
Two key service delivery measures were below target at the end of quarter three – 

 Time taken to process all new claims and change events for Housing Benefit and Council 
Tax benefit. 

 Number of missed collections per 100, 000 collections of household waste;  
 
Plans had been developed which outlined actions to be taken to improve performance.  
 
Members of the Performance Panel discussed various aspects of the report included –  
 

 The identification of digital access points across the borough 

 The progress of the delivery of the Westway Integrated Sports facility.   

 Health and wellbeing measures 
 
AGREED – That the report be noted and that members of the Performance Panel receive a 
list of digital access points across the borough. 
 
Since the meeting the list of digital access points across the borough has been circulated.  

 
17.OSP.34 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair  

 
The Chair thanked members of the Performance Panel, directors and officers for their contribution 
in 2016/17.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of Meeting Date 

Performance and 
Partnerships  

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 22/06/2017 

 

PERFORMANCE FOCUS: EARLY INTERVENTION AND SUPPORT 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To provide contextual information and initial questions for focus to the panel for the 

Early Intervention and Support Directorate. 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the context and questions be discussed at the Overview and Scrutiny 

Performance Panel, with a view to understanding performance. 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
4. In its terms of reference, the overview and scrutiny performance panel agreed that at 

each meeting, as well as considering performance reports, the panel have the 

opportunity to focus in on any specific area of service delivery.  For the June 2017 

meeting, the panel have selected Early Intervention and Support. 

5. Following the organisational restructure in May 2016, the Early Intervention and 

Support directorate incorporates: 

 Health and Wellbeing 

 Housing Options 

 Regulatory Services 

 Neighbourhood working 

 

 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



6. The Early Intervention and Support directorate is now part of the new Chorley 

Integrated Community Wellbeing Service which brings together functions from 

Lancashire Care Foundation Trust and Chorley Council that: 

 relate to promoting the health and wellbeing of individuals and communities, or 

 that are aimed towards early intervention and prevention, managing future 

demand on the system caused by ill-health, anti-social behaviour or crisis.  

7. This report sets out contextual information to provide a general overview of 

performance and also a progress update on the Integrated Community Wellbeing 

Service, as well as some general questions to initiate discussions. This will enable the 

panel and relevant officers to prepare in advance of the meeting. 

PERFORMANCE CONTEXT  

8. A selection of corporate and local performance measures for the Early Intervention and 

Support directorate have been provided at appendix 1 (note that performance is from 

quarter 3 2016/17 with quarter 4 performance to be reported to Executive Cabinet on 

the 22nd June 2017). 

 

9. Performance at quarter 3 2016/17 was generally positive, with the majority of indicators 

rated green and exceeding target.  Performance in relation to leisure centre visits is 

particularly strong for both young and older people, with a 5.4% and 10.7% increase 

respectively in visits compared to last year. Indicators rated off track are mainly related 

to volunteering and also proactive housing inspections with fewer inspections 

completed compared to the same time last year.  

 

10. The proactive housing inspection service was introduced in 2015 with very positive 

take up which has helped to build a strong picture of the quality of private rented sector 

properties. We continue to offer proactive inspections to housing benefit claimants in 

private rented properties, however take up is at the discretion of the claimant and if a 

property has been inspected in the last 12 months we won’t re-contact until after that 

period which may explain fewer inspections this year. 

Volunteering 

 

11. The graphs below show that the number of new volunteers recruited is currently off 

track against target and lower than the same time last year.  The number of groups 

signed up to Chorley Time Credits is also off track against target but has increased 

compared to the same time last year.  It is likely that this is because the majority of 

existing groups and volunteers are now part of Chorley Time Credits and therefore the 

growth is likely to slow down as more intensive work is needed to attract new 

volunteers and groups.  The number of hours earned through volunteering, which is 

the corporate strategy measure, continues to increase with a 47% increase in the 

number of volunteering hours earned; this reflects the effectiveness of the Time Credits 

earn and spend model with new incentives for people to keep contributing their time.  

 

 

 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

Neighbourhood Working 

 

12. For 2016/17 there were twenty two neighbourhood priority projects completed within the 

8 neighbourhood areas, delivered in partnership with local communities and key 

partners.  Projects include: improvements to footpaths in Chorley Town East; provision 

of bus shelters in Whittle-le-Woods; and targeted road safety activity in South East 

Parishes. 

 

13. For 2017/18 there are 24 new neighbourhood priority projects proposed. These include 

priorities such as planting schemes in Astley, Euxton and Buckshaw; footpath 

improvements in Western Parishes; and work to support families with healthy meals and 

financial management in Chorley Town West.  

CHORLEY INTEGRATED COMMUNITY WELLBEING SERVICE 

 

14. The Integrated Community Wellbeing Service was established in April 2017 and is being 

developed over three phases:  

i. Enabling 

ii. Transformation 

iii. Evaluation 

 

15. The enabling phase has now largely been completed which has involved the 

refurbishment of two floors of the Union Street offices. The move was successful and 

around 120 Lancashire Care staff are now collocated with 50 Chorley Council staff.  All 

staff are working to the councils WorkSmart principles including paperless office spaces, 

and a directory of services has been created to help give teams an understanding of the 

various services within Integrated Community Wellbeing. 

130 
88 75 81 

0

50

100

150

Q3 15/16 Q3 16/17

No. of groups signed up to Time 
Credits Programme 

Target

Performance

35% 

47% 

36% 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Target

Q3 16/17

Q3 15/16

% increase in the number of volunteering hours earned 

225 

375 392 
335 

0

100

200

300

400

Q3 15/16 Q3 16/17

No. of new volunteers recruited 

Target

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



 

16. Phase 2 is now commencing and the focus will be on transforming and integrating the 

service.  This will include further internal communications and staff engagement as well 

as integration workstreams to improve delivery and reduce duplication across both 

Chorley and LCFT services through streamlining and process improvement.  Phase 2 

will also develop new ways of working based on learning from the work of the Chorley 

Public Service Reform Partnership. 

 

Questions  

 

11. The following questions are suggested to initiate the discussions of the panel:  

Volunteering 
a) Please provide an update on the Chorley Time Credits programme.   

b) How has the development of the Early Intervention and Support directorate changed 

the way that the council supports and encourages residents to get involved in their 

communities? 

Neighbourhood Working 

c) How will neighbourhood priority projects be delivered in partnership with the local 

community?  How are local residents involved in designing and delivering the activity? 

Integrated Community Wellbeing 

d) The new service will see further change across the council.  How will this be 

communicated and how will Council Members be engaged in the process? 

e) The Integrated Community Wellbeing Service is a work stream of the Chorley Public 

Service Reform Programme.  How does the development of the service link in with the 

Chorley Public Service Reform Partnership? 

 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 

12. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments 
are included: 

 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Governance   

 
 
COMME
[...]
Page 14 Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director Policy and Governance  
Overview and Scrutiny Performance 

Panel 
22nd June 2017 

 

THE DELIVERY OF THE ORGANISATIONAL PLAN 2016/17 AND 

BUSINESS PLANNING 2017/18 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To review the delivery of the single organisational plan projects for 2016/17 and present the 
service business plans for 2017/18 delivery. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be considered by members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

4. Initially implemented in 2013/14, the single organisational plan looked to draw together all 
key activity into a single programme with the aim of focusing the organisation on strategic 
priorities, encouraging ownership and accountability, increasing visibility and promoting 
cross-cutting working. This approach was adopted in 2016/17 and resulted in the single 
organisational plan for the last year which listed all priority projects to be delivered. 
 

5. The approach to business planning for 2017/18 has been changed resulting in the 
development of service level business plans for each service/ team rather than a single 
organisational plan.  

 
6. This approach has been introduced to establish a consistent process for business planning 

across the organisation with a focus on strategic priorities and organisational transformation 
including future business models. The new process looks to strengthen staff engagement 
with the business planning process and also increase awareness of service level risk and 
equality considerations.
[...]
of people enjoyed a weekend of dazzling displays as the Chorley Flower Show flourished in its 
second year. Around 13,000 visitors from across the North West came to see the country’s top exhibitors put 
on amazing displays, supporting local businesses and raising the profile of Chorley as a visitor destination. 

Deliver the Chorley Grand Prix – British 
Cycling  

The Chorley Grand Prix took place on Easter Saturday 15 April as part of the council’s annual events 
programme. The event was extremely popular, with spectators with many lining the course right across the 
borough. This year’s event had a fantastic response form attendees, residents, traders and council staff, with 
around 2,000 people visiting the cycle village on the day.  

Chorley Council employment support fund 
with Runshaw College  

The employment Support scheme with Runshaw College has continued to help young people into 
apprenticeships by reducing some of the barriers to apprentice take up. Over the life of the project a total of 
43 applications were made for funding support, resulting in 37 agreed funding interventions for things such as 
equipment (24), travel assistance (3) work clothing (12) and training fees (4). A total of 15 young people who 
were NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training) have been supported by the fund. 

Develop a transport plan for Chorley Work over this year has seen the project being scoped and developed. A plan for the borough wills begin to 
be commissioned in 2017/18. 

Deliver the Steeley lane/ Gateway project The Steeley Lane Gateway project has been progressed over 2016/17 with work delivered including new 
fences being erected, artwork being installed at Steely Lane, and enhancements to the railway progressed 
creating a more attractive area and improving connectivity with the town centre. The delivery of this project is 
continuing through the Corporate Strategy Project ‘Deliver the Steeley Lane Gateway’ which will see the 
completion of further el
[...]
ffice, Exchange, Skype, System Centre, EMS, OMS0 

PSN including pen test  

Security – 2 factor, desktop antivirus, ISP  

Implement new applications (MyShare, booking system, cemeteries, FOI) 

Replace Sharepoint – new intranet, website and e-forms  

Review MyAccount, CRM and My Work  

Hybrid mail  

Implementation of key functionality for IDOX mobile, EXACOM, IApply, development monitoring, 
consultee access, SNN, dangerous structures  

A
genda P

age 31
A

genda Item
 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Improve the quality of the data within the NLPG  

Improve and expand our data warehouses  

Waste and 
Steetscene 

Improving and reporting performance for Streetscene scheduled work  

New waste contract  

Changes to waste collections 

Vehicle and fleet maintenance  

Streetscene modernisation strategy implementation year 1  

Chorley in Bloom and supporting other events in the borough 

Neighbourhood Projects  

Integration of Neighbourhood Officers in the team 

A
genda P

age 32
A

genda Item
 4


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 9 March 2017 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance Focus: Early Intervention and Support
	4 Organisational Plan Review 2016/17 and Business Planning 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 June 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 22 June 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Matthew Lynch and 
June Molyneaux 

 
OFFICERS:  Jamie Carson (Director (Early Intervention and Support)) 

and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Greg Morgan and Alistair Morwood 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Beverley Murray 
 
 

17.OSP.35 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  

 
17.OSP.36 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 9 March 2017 of Overview and Scrutiny 

Performance Panel  
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel held on 9 
March 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 
In response to a request made by members of the Performance Panel, it was AGREED – that 
the Performance Panel be informed at least two weeks prior to each meeting what the 
performance focus would be to allow members of the Performance Panel the 
opportunity to formulate their own questions. 

 
17.OSP.37 Performance Focus: Early Intervention and Support  

 
The Chair of the Performance Panel welcomed Councillor Beverley Murray, Executive 
Member (Early Intervention) and Jamie Carson, Director (Early Intervention) to the meeting. 
 
A selection of corporate and local performance measures for the Early Intervention and 
Support directorate had been provided at appendix 1 of the report. Performance at quarter 3 
2016/17 was generally positive, with the majority of indicators rated green and exceeding 
target. Performance in relation to leisure centre visits was particularly strong for both young 
and older people, with a 5.4% and 10.7% increase respectively in visits compared to last year. 
Indicators rated off track were mainly related to volunteering and also proactive housing 
inspections with fewer inspections completed compared to the same time last year. 
 
The proactive housing inspection service introduced in 2015 with very positive take up had 
helped build a strong picture of the quality of private rented sector properties.  The Council 
has continued to offer proactive inspections to housing benefit claimants in private rented 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 June 2017 

properties.  However, take up was at the discretion of the claimant and once a property had 
been inspected, the Council would not re-contact until after that period, which may explain 
why there had been fewer inspections this year.  
 
The Executive Member (Early Interventions) gave further background to the report which 
included –  
 

Volunteering 
The report indicated that the number of new volunteers recruited was off track against 
target and lower than the same time last year, and the number of groups signed up to 
Chorley Time Credits was also off track against the target, but had increased compared to 
the same time last year.  The Executive Member (Early Intervention) reassured the 
Performance Panel that there was no need for concern.  The majority of existing groups 
and volunteers had already signed up to Chorley Time Credits which would take account 
of the targets not being met.   
 
The number of hours earned through volunteering increased by 47%.  It was felt that this 
was reflective of the success of the Time Credits earn and spend model with new 
incentives for people to keep contributing their time.  The next step was to encourage 
groups to extend the services they provide, with support from the Council, to encourage 
new volunteers.  
 
In response to questions raised by the Performance Panel, the Executive Member (Early 
Intervention) clarified –  

 The purpose of Time Credits was to reward those who volunteered their time. 

 Volunteers would also qualify for Time Credits for ‘one-off’ events such as community 
clean up days. 

 Spending Time Credits offers opportunities for health and wellbeing activities for 
volunteers to enjoy.  

 Time Credits earned in Chorley can be spent in other areas of the country. 

 Time Credits were actively promoted by the VCFS.  It was also understood that 
community centres promoted the use of Time Credits. However, community centres 
and anywhere that brought groups together would be checked to ensure that Time 
Credits was being promoted.   

 The data recorded in the report did not include those people who volunteered but did 
not claim Time Credits.  

 
The Director (Early Intervention and Support) added that peoples’ perceptive of 
volunteering was vastly underestimated; in the last survey about volunteering it was clear 
that many people regularly undertook voluntary  activates, but did not considering 
themselves as a volunteer (ie ‘running the line at their child’s football matches, or helping 
an elderly neighbour) 
 
Neighbourhoods.    
In 2016/17 there was twenty two neighbourhood priority projects completed within the 8 
neighbourhood areas, which were delivered in partnership with local communities and key 
partners.  
 
For 2017/18 there are 24 new neighbourhood preferred projects had been proposed. The 
projects included planting schemes, footpath improvements and work to support families 
with healthy meals and financial management. 

 
 The Executive Member (Early Intervention) stated that the majority of projects brought to 

the neighbourhood area meetings were based on environmental improvements, which was 
understandable as many residents wanted this type of improvement to their 
neighbourhood.  However, neighbourhood areas should also consider initiatives/projects 
which would improve the health and wellbeing of residents.  



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 June 2017 

 
 During debate, there was a consensus that parish council’s should be encouraged to use 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies that had been awarded to them to fund or 
contribute towards funding the preferred projects.  This would allow the delivery of more 
ambitious projects that would make a real impact in their neighbourhood and improve the 
lives of residents.  The Director (Early Intervention and Support) added that the use of CIL 
monies could also be used to provide transport solutions for young people in their parish to 
attend the Youth Zone regularly.   
 
Integrated Community Wellbeing   
The Performance Panel was reminded that the Integrated Community Wellbeing Service 
was established in April 2017 and was being developed over three phases: 
1. Enabling 
2. Transformation 
3. Evaluation 
 
The enabling phase had now largely been completed this involved the refurbishment of 
two floors of the Union Street offices. The move was successful and approximately 120 
Lancashire Care staff was now collocated with 50 Chorley Council staff.  All staff where 
working to the Council’s WorkSmart principles including paperless office spaces, and a 
directory of services had been created to help give teams an understanding of the various 
services within Integrated Community Wellbeing. 
 
The commencement of phase 2 had already begun with the focus being on transforming 
and integrating the service.  This involved further internal communications and staff 
engagement as well as integration work-streams to improve delivery and reduce 
duplication across both Chorley Council and LCFT services through streamlining the 
process improvement,  Phase 2 would also develop new ways of working based on 
learning from the work of the Chorley Public Service Reform Partnership. 
 
The Executive Member (Early Intervention) explained the purpose of the service was to 
help communities to thrive, stay healthy and remain housed.  It was also about finding a 
solution(s) to whole situations that a resident finds themselves in rather than targeting only 
part of the problem.  The Integrated Wellbeing Services was taking the learning from pilot 
projects that had taken place, and rolling them out throughout the borough.  By doing this, 
it was envisaged more people would get help at an earlier stage, stopping them from 
reaching crisis point.  
 
Monitoring reports will be presented to the Executive Cabinet and the Integrated 
Community Wellbeing Board, of which the Executive Member (Early Intervention) is a 
member.  The main targets being monitored included –  

 Measures of health and wellbeing 

 Self-assessment framework (to ascertain what additional assistance had been given 
beyond the original request) 

 
The Performance Panel was reminded that a Member Learning Session would be taking place 
on Monday, 3 July 2017 the aim of which was to provide members with an update on the 
development of the Integrated Community Wellbeing Services. 
 
AGREED – That the report be noted, and that elected members are reminded of the 
Member Learning Session taking place on the 3 July on the topic of the Integrated 
Community Wellbeing Services through InTheKnow. 
 
 
 
 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 June 2017 

17.OSP.38 Organisational Plan Review 2016/17 and Business Planning 2017/18  
 
The Performance Panel considered a report of the Director of Policy and Governance which 
reviewed the delivery of the Single Organisational Plan Projects for 2016/17 and presented 
the Service Business Plans for 2017/18 delivery.  
 
It was reported that the approach to business planning for 2017/18 had changed resulting in 
the development of service level business plans for each service/team rather than a single 
organisational plan.  This approach had been introduced to establish a consistent process for 
business planning across the organisation with a focus on strategic priorities and 
organisations transformation including future business models.  This new process looked to 
strengthen staff engagement with the business planning process and increase awareness of 
service level risk and equality considerations.  
 
Appendix 1 of the report detailed the 2016/17 Organisational Plan position statement as at the 
end of 2016/17 for each project.  Appendix 2 listed service identified projects for the four 
directorates. 
 
During debate, Members of the Performance Panel raised a number of issues relating to the 
information contained in the report which included the following projects – 
 

 Deliver improved CCTV provision; a progress report was requested for the meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6 July 2017. 
 

 Chorley Council employment support fund with Runshaw College; in response to the 
concerns raised by the Performance Panel, the Director (Early Intervention and 
Support) explained that this project needed to be a partnership with Runshaw College 
due to funding arrangements.  However, it was acknowledged that there was scope for 
working with other local colleges in surrounding boroughs.  
 

 School place projections; it was understand by the Performance Panel that the Director 
(Business, Development and Growth) was collating the school place projections 
analysis and asked that it be circulated to members.  
 

AGREED –  
 

1. An update report on the latest position of CCTV be considered at the meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6 July 2017. 
 

2. A report detailing school place projections be circulated to elected members.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


